(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk

(i)	 Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets and

liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency of the respective

group entity.

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily through sales and purchases which give rise to

receivables, payables and bank and cash balances that are denominated in foreign currencies.

The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily USD and HK$ (2022: the management

considers the Group is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk as majority of its

operations and transaction are denominated in the functional currency of the Company and its

subsidiaries).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year and the Group’s

equity as at 31 December 2023 due to 5% change in the USD and HK$ exchange rate against

the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant.

Change

in foreign

exchange rate

(Decrease)

increase on

profit after tax

and retained

earnings

RMB’000

USD +5% (3,110)

-5% 3,110

HK$ +5% 836

-5% (836)

The 5% movement represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in

foreign exchange rates over the period until the next annual reporting period.

The Group does not carry out hedging activities against its foreign currencies’ exposures

However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging

significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

FAR International Holdings Group Company Limited  Annual Report 2023116

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

35.	� FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)